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In spite of our good relations with Iraq, the Minister of Iraq has expressed this kind of warning to us.
What is the reaction of the Government thereto?

SHRI K. D. MALAVIYA: I have not seen any report as referred to by the hon. Member. Every country is entitled to export or carry on trade of crude oil either from one source or from two sources or from one source to another.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH SOKHI:
May I know from the hon. Minister what harm it could do if he disclosed the terms and conditions entered into with Iraq? Is he avoiding to reply the question because he is not ready with a proper answer?

SHRI K. D. MALAV,YA: I am informed that the hon. Member is a businessman. He carries on legitimate business for his own purposes. Obviously, he would not like his own business transactions to be discussed publicly.
Whenever Government wants to enter into any deal with regard to such vital commodities, like crude oil, in the present context of the situation of pricing and all that, he will appreciate very much that when we negotiate for the purchase of crude oil, it is not always very useful or very good and purposeful to discuss in public all the conditions that might give us the benefit in purchase of crude uil.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Sokhi, you are not entitled to second question. But I can make an exception if you ask a question in which you are interested.

SARDAR SWARAN SINGH SOKHI:
I am interested in this question.

May I know whether any investment has been made in Iraq, in oil industry and, 12 so, what amount of investment has been made and whether USA has threatened Iraq of military action in view of recent agreement with lndia?
What is the reaction of the Gcivern-Ment tbii1·eto?
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Gui(ieJines for Drug Industry

*4. SHRI P. M. MEHTA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHE-MICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the internal guidelines issued in 1973 for the growth of Indian pharmaceutical industry, foreign multinational giant sector and small sc�l•
a:�ctor:
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(b) whether shortages of some of the brand names have been created with the help of these guidelines by the multinational giants operating in India; and

(c) if not, the particulars of each «nd every item for which the shortage is reported, whether there have been proposals for these items frcm Indian firms and the fate of these proposals approved, rejected with reasons for rejection?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI K. R.
GANESH): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-8882/
75].

SHRI P. M. MEHTA: This is a long statement that he has given. There are established vested interests in this Ministry. . . .

MR. SPEAKER: Please ask your question.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA: The statement is so long, Sir, that I want to seek clarification before I put my question.

There are vested interests in this Ministry; the Secretary and the Joint Secretary always favour foreign-domm-
ated companies or the multi-national giant sector, and the Minister of this Ministry has failed, so far, to prevent the anti-national activities going on in his own Ministry.

The hon. Minister is aware ol the position that small scale firms like Cadilla, Gujarat Pharmaceuticals, Unique and others who were in a position to afford a healthy competition to the foreign-dominated companies were allowed only five kg. of canalised raw materials; either they are not given industrial licences or they are given very small quantities of the canalised raw materials like Methyldopa, Pre-
niieminlector, Cyproheptadine and ln-
•temethytine, while the foreign companies were given more than their installed capacity. This has been the grievance for a long time. Keeping this in view and the undue favour shown to the foreign-dominated companies, may I ask the hon. Minister whether Government will assure that they will introduce an element of competition so as to make drugs available at cheaper prices? Will Government allow the Indian drug-manufacturing firms to manufacture formulations which are al present produced by foreign firms based on imported raw materials, without any restrictions? I also want to know whether, with a view to reducing imports, Government would like to have a quick perusal of raw materials and intermediates imported by foreign firms and then ask them to manufacture these in the country and save foreign exchange for the country.

SHRI K. R. GANESH: I must contest the statement the hon. Member has made about certain officers in the Ministry. As the hon. Member himself knows about the growth of the drug industry in the country, due to certain historical reasons there is a foreign sector, a powerful sector no doubt and there is also the Indian and the public sector. Now, with a view to see that high quality drugs are produced and at cheaper prices, the Government has appointed a committee of which the House is aware, known as Hathi Committee which is comprehensively going into all the aspects of the drug industry. They have already completed their deliberations and the reports are getting ready and by April all their recommendations will be available. The Government will then have a quick processing of these reports and take decisions on them. Even now the policy of the Government is to encourage the Indian sector and to build up the public sector into a position so that it can play its role.

The hon. Member has asked certain specific questions. As far as the canalised items are concerned, more than 60 per cent of the items are canalised through STC. I do not know the exact nature oi the Question he has asked about certain firms not being .given their full requirements and certain others having been given more than what is required.

As far as the excess capacity is concerned, this question is being looked anto by the Ministry and we have given this information earlier.

It is the intention of the Government to help the Indian sector grow and whatever impediments there may be in the growth of the Indian sector, they will be removed so that an integrated drug policy emerges and drugs arc available at cheaper prices and also of high quality.

SHRI P. M. MEHTA: I would like
•to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that the utilisation of imported raw materials by foreign Arms is much more as compared to Indian Arms; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that the prices at which STC imports bulk drugs and intermediates are substantially low as compared to the prices at which foreign firms were importing them previously

SHRI K. R. GANESH: As far as the canalised items are concerned, the actual requirements of a particular firm on the basis of their last gear’s figures are given and subsequently, they are also increased. I will look further into it if there are any discrepancies in this and also if it requires a certain review. It is a fact that certain drugs imported by some of the foreign firms have had 8 higher price than the drugs imported by the STC. That is why the policy of Ihe Ministry is to see that the bulk of the drugs which are to be imported are canalised through STC.

SHRI N. K. SANGHJ: May I know whether the IDPL and the STC have huge stocks of bulk drugs and the manufacturers are not lifting them?

What are the current stocks with them?
Is that also one of the reasons for the increase in prices and shortage of the drugs?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: It is a fact that the IDPL and the STC have an inventory of Rs. 4 crores and Ra 5 crores and some of the bulk drugs have not been lifted by some of the companies and they have been saying that due to the financial stringency and credit squeeze they have not been able to lift these buls drugs. The Ministry held a meeting with the Bank, ing Department and with these firms and has asked them to prepare a note on their requirements. But the question of credit squeeze is a part of the general position in the country and these firms have not yet specifically brought the difficulties to the notice of the Ministry or of the bank. It may also be correct that some of the shortages are due to the fact that some of the bulk drugs which are now available, may have been in short supply at that particular point of time.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: As far a*
the prices of certain drugs and formu-
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nations are concerned, both in the Indian sector and in the foreign sector, it is a fact that when the drug prices were frozen in 1963, they were frozen at ihe level ol these prices at that lime. Therefore some of the prices of foreign arms might have been higher and the prices of some of the Indian Arms might have been much lower.
And now when they are coming for the revision of prices, the prices are being fixed on the basis of those priced which were fixed at that point of time.
1 agree with the hon. Member that the fixation of drug prices under the Drug Price Control Order also requires a second look. The Hathi Committee also is specifically going into the question. Tt is a fact that Novalgin is a formulation from basic Analgin. Analgin is produced by IDPL. The price of Novalgin is higher than Analgin.
NovaJgin is a formulation which is produced by a foreign majority concern and Analgin is produced by IDPL.
This is an unusual situation. The Hathi Committee is going into it, whether Novalgin should be allowed to be marketed at higher price when Analgin is available and Analgin is basic drug from which the formulation of Novalgin is made, and whether the capacity of Analgin can be increased further. So, this is a matter which can be looked into.

And, regarding brand name, the Hathi Committee has gone into this question. A medical panel has made 4'ecommtndation to the Hathi Committee for abolition of some brand names. This is engaging their attention. Regarding the other matters, when the full report of the Hathi Committee is available Government will look into it.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: Sir, as per guidelines for formulations given by the Joint Secretary of the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals, which have tio approval of the D.G.T.D., D.G.H.S. and the Cabinet they gave free hand to the foreign sector “to form late drugs tiora the imported raw materials and the Indian firms are not allowed to jtormiUate if they do not produce the basic drugs and if they have got the annual turnover of more than Rs. 2 crores. May I know from the Minister whether he will reopen all the cases rejecting grant of Industrial Licences of the Indian firms under these guidelines and submit these points for review and favourable consideration before the Licensing Committee? Secondly, I want to know whether the Minister intends to give a free hand to Indian firms to formulate drugs from imported raw materials which are presently formulated by the foreign sector from the imported raw materials.

(c) May I know whether Government intends to 'take any action against those officials who have formulated these anti-national guidelines which have no approval of the D.G.T.D. znrt the Cabinet?

SHRI K. R. GANESH. The internal guidelines about which the hon. Member is speaking are actually a sort of a working principle which the Ministry has adopted for its own internal working so that each case which is processed will not be processed in a different way and at least the processing will be based on certain guidelines which are there. These guidelines are not the last word because each of the applications which might have been processed according to guidelines has to be looked into according to the drug technology available, essentiality of the drug and the sector that is producing various things. So, if any changes are necessary as far as guidelines arc concerned—I myself think that certain changes are necessary—those will be made. We are looking into it.

He has asked about the formulation which is being done on imported raw materials by the foreign sector which, he says, are not being given to the Indian sector. The basic fact is that the foreign sector has been engaged largely in the formulation of various drugs. If this country has to achieve any breakthrough in drug production and develop Indigenous technology, then it is necessary that the bulk drugs are produced in larger quantities than they are done today. The present position is that each sector is producing about one-third of the bulk drugs production. It is with this idea that the Ministry has thought that if the Indian sectors go in for the production of bulk drugs it will help the growth of the indigenous manufacture by the drug industries. I agree with the hon. Member that this requires to be looked into.
The foreign sector does it in a long way in producing only the formulations. So that the Indian sector can get more surpluses; they should not be allowed more time. Apart from the bulk drug production they can do more formulations so that with the surpluses available the Indian sector con grow. Regarding the third question, we are looking into the various medicines that have been rejected to find out whether more emphasis and more incentive can be given to the Indian sector.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: The Minister said that some firms are not producing medicines on account of certain reasons. I want to know whether the wholesalers are making an effort not to allow the manufacture of medicines so that they may create an artificial scarcity in the market and whatever medicines are available they are Bold at a very high price.

SHRI K. R. GANESH: I think I have already answered this question earliei.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: It is not clear. These medicines are <-old at a very very high price. What steps the Government propose to take against those people? He has not answered this question.

SHRI K. R. GANESH; I have indicated in reply to another question by another hon. Member that it is a fact that some firms are not lifting the bulk drugs which are lying with the STC and fee IDPL. May be some of them are not doing this due to financial constraints. Maybe they are not lifting them because they want to create an artificial scarcity. The ministry has.
Called these people and held a meeting and told them that if there are financial constraints, then we will develop the capacity elsewhere and we will ask the Indian sector or whichever sector is available to see that these drugs .are produced.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: When the Patent Bill was discussed* we had seen a tremendous influence exercised by these foreign drug companies and how they were trying to influence botJ» politically and economically.

I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether Government proposes to take over the foreign drug firms-in the larger interest of the country because these firms have already minted money at the cost of the nation? X would like to know whether after the Seminar in Delhi itself whether Government made up its mind to take over these firms to save people and also give them drugs at reasonable prices?

SHRI K. R. GANESH: There is no­
proposal at the moment with the Government for taking over the foreign sector firms. There has been a demand from the various public organisations to take them over but I would like to submit if cheap and high quality drugs are to be made available a look at the very structure of the drug industry is necessary. If the drug industry is based on profit motive then.
I think, it will not be possible to make available cheap drugs for the vast masses of people. It is a fact that more than 80 per cent of our people do not avail themselves of the benefit of drugs. Government w»H take into consideration this fact.
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SHRI K. R. GANESH: The prices of drugs are fixed under the Drug Price Control Order which is processed by the BICP which is an expert body and aH factors such as the increase in the raw-material cost, increase in the packaging costs are taken into consideration before these prices are fixed.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: In view of the guidelines issued in 1973 may I know from the hon. Minister whether the investment in the foreign sector decreased or increased? If so, to what extent and what is the foreign exchange involved in this?

SHRI K. R. GANESH. The internal guidelines which I mentioned have nothing to do with the growth of the foreign sector. Historically speaking the foreign drug industry has already grown in this country and is occupying a very important position and, as far as drugs are concerned, it is the intention of the Government to reduce this dominance and see that the public sector as well as the Indian sector grow.

Alternate Alignment on Kangra Valley
Railway

*6. PROF. NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the latest progress made with regard to the construction of the alternate alignment on Kangra Valley Railway; and

(b) whether any target has beer fixed about th'e time by which the track would be opened to traffic?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
BUTA 9INGH): (a) Overall progress achieved on this project go far is about 70 per cent.

(b) The project is expected to be opened by 30-6-1976 subject to adequate funds being made available by the Beas Dam Authorities.
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SHRI BUTA SINGH: It is true that the target date has been postponed from tint to tine for various reaaafcft

